|--|

Form PTO-1595

# 04-02-2001



101654371

Γ

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

The state of the s	······	
	_ 0	
ocuments or copy the	ereof	
party(ies):	<u>.</u> 2	
	==	0
rive, P.O. Box 998	82	

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 101654	Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks.	Please record the attached original documents or copy therefor
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Don Fenaroli Roy W. Sanders G. Bryan Cornwall  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  [] Yes [X] No  3. Nature of Conveyance:  [X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other  Execution Date(s): 04/28/00, 05/02/00 & 05/05/00  4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.  Street Address: 700 Orthopaedic Drive, P.O. Box 998  City: Warsaw, Indiana ZIP 46581  Country: United States of America Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [ ] Yes [X] No  tion, the execution date of the application is 04/28/00, 05/02/00
•	
Additional numbers attached? [ ] Y	
Title: Method for Treating Orthopedic Fractures with a Fi Docket No. 1673-0014	xation Member
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved
concerning document should be mailed:	1
Name: Paul J. Maginot	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$_40.00
Internal Address: Maginot, Addison & Moore	<ul><li>[X] Enclosed</li><li>[ ] Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li></ul>
Street Address: Bank One Center/Tower	8. Deposit Account number: 13-0014
111 Monument Circle Suite 3000 City: Indianapolis State: IN Zip: 46204-5130	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
Mail documents to be recorded with	March 20, 2001  Date of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document 13  required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patents and T Washington,	

Don Fenaroli

Nama(c)

Attorney Docket No.: 1673-0001

### ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to each of the undersigned,

of Inventor(a)	,				
of Inventor(s)	Roy W. Sanders				
	G. Bryan Cornwall				
	maker(s) of an invention which is the subject of an application for Letters Patent of the United States ("Application") entitled				
Title of Application	FIXATION MEMBER FOR TREATING ORTHOPEDIC FRACTURES				
	which has been executed by the undersigned on				
Date of signing of Application by each inventor	January 31, 2000				
cacii inventoi	the undersigned hereby sell(s), assign(s), and set(s) over to				
Name of Assignee	Depuy Orthopaedics, Inc.				
Address of	700 Orthopaedic Drive				
principal place of business	Warsaw, Indiana				
Insert State of Incorporation a c (if applicable) or "Not Applicable					

(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) their entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries, including Canada, which may be granted for such inventions, or any of them, all such inventions and all rights in such Application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application(s) in the United States and foreign countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared or litigation concerning the application(s) or continuation, division, reissue, or reexamination thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference or litigation.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned agree(s) to do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application(s) or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that the undersigned has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

IN WITNE of <u>199</u>	SS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignm 2000.	ent at <u>TEMECULA CA</u> this <u>2</u> day
Outside the USA: Witnesses are required when	Witness	Dow Januaroli Inventor (Signature)
acknowledgment before a Notary Public is not feasible.	Witness	Don Fenaroli Inventor (Printed Name)
STATE OF A	ACKNOWL	EDGMENT
STATE OF Coll	ss: ss:	
this Acknowled	ged before me, a Notary Public, within and for y of, 20	
HBR1	LORA K. NASBY Y  COMM. # 1127108 W  NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA	Notary Public
T V	RIVERSIDE COUNTY  My Comm. Expires MAR. 17, 2001	Printed Name
My Commission Exp	pires: 3/17/0/	Resident of Riverside County

of	· ·		d this assignment a	ıt	this	da
Outside the USA: Witnesses are	Witness		<del></del>	Inventor (Signature)		
equired when acknowledgment opefore a Notary				Roy W. Sanders		
Public is not feasible.	Witness			Inventor (Printed Name)		
			ACKNOWLEDG	BMENT		
STATE OF	}	SS:				
COUNTY OF	}					
Acknowledge				id County and State. Witness m	y hand and Notarial S	eal
				Notary Public		
				Printed Name		_
My Commission Expi	res:			Resident of	County	Ý

	da
ess my hand and Notaria	l Seal
Cou	nty
	- <b>-</b>
_	ess my hand and Notaria

Don Fenaroli

Nama(c)

Attorney Docket No.: 1673-0001

### ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to each of the undersigned,

of Inventor(s)	DOM 1 CHOICE OF
of Inventor(s)	Roy W. Sanders
	G. Bryan Cornwall
	maker(s) of an invention which is the subject of an application for Letters Patent of the United States ("Application") entitled
Title of Application	FIXATION MEMBER FOR TREATING ORTHOPEDIC FRACTURES
	which has been executed by the undersigned on
Date of signing of Application by each inventor	January 31, 2000,
cuon niventoi	the undersigned hereby sell(s), assign(s), and set(s) over to
Name of Assignee	Depuy Orthopaedics, Inc.
Address of	700 Orthopaedic Drive
principal place of business	Warsaw, Indiana
Insert State of Incorporation a c (if applicable) or "Not Applicable	

(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) their entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries, including Canada, which may be granted for such inventions, or any of them, all such inventions and all rights in such Application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application(s) in the United States and foreign countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared or litigation concerning the application(s) or continuation, division, reissue, or reexamination thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference or litigation.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

## ASSIGNMENT TO BUSINESS CONCERN

The undersigned agree(s) to do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application(s) or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that the undersigned has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

of			is assignment at		this
Outside the USA:					
Witnesses are required when acknowledgment	Witness			Inventor (Signature)	
before a Notary Public is not feasible.	Witness			Don Fenaroli Inventor (Printed Name)	
		AC	KNOWLEDGN	MENT	
STATE OF	}	SS:			
COUNTY OF	}				
Acknowledg thisday				County and State. Witness	my hand and Notarial Seal
			-	Notary Public	
			:	Printed Name	
My Commission Expi	res:			Resident of	County

	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment and the second secon	nt atthisda
		E Carro
Outside	the USA:	/ Clear
	when edgment	(Inventor (Signature) )  Roy W. Sanders
	Notary not Witness	•
Public is feasible.		Inventor (Printed Name)
	ACKNOWLE	DGMENT
	OF FLORIDA } SS: Y OF HILLS BOROW G A  Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for day of April	r said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal 00.
		SHEILA JACOBS
		Printed Name
My Con	SHEILA JACOBS  MY COMMISSION # CC 805054  EXPIRES: February 24, 2003  Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters	Resident of HILLS BOROV 6+1 County

IN WITNES	S WHEREOF, I h	ave executed this assignme	ent at	this	day
of	, 20	00.			
Outside the USA:					
Witnesses are required when acknowledgment	Witness		Inventor (Signature)		
pefore a Notary	****		G. Bryan Cornwall		
Public is not Teasible.	Witness		Inventor (Printed Name)		
		ACKNOWLE	EDGMENT		
STATE OF	}	SS:			
COUNTY OF	}				
			Notary Public		
			Printed Name		
My Commission Expi	res:		Resident of	Count	у
					-
J.S. Application Seria	al No. <u>09/495,13</u>	8			
Filing Date <u>Janu</u>	ary 31, 2000				

Attorney Docket No.: \_\_\_\_1673-0001

### ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to each of the undersigned,

Name(s) of Inventor(s)	Don Fenaroli				
of inventor(s)	Roy W. Sanders				
	G. Bryan Cornwall				
	maker(s) of an invention which is the subject of an application for Letters Patent of the United States ("Application") entitled				
Title of Application	FIXATION MEMBER FOR TREATING ORTHOPEDIC FRACTURES				
	which has been executed by the undersigned on				
Date of signing of Application by each inventor	January 31, 2000				
each inventor	the undersigned hereby sell(s), assign(s), and set(s) over to				
Name of Assignee	Depuy Orthopaedics, Inc.				
Address of principal	700 Orthopaedic Drive				
place of business	Warsaw, Indiana				
Insert State of Incorporation a (if applicable) o "Not Applicable					

(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) their entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries, including Canada, which may be granted for such inventions, or any of them, all such inventions and all rights in such Application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application(s) in the United States and foreign countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared or litigation concerning the application(s) or continuation, division, reissue, or reexamination thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference or litigation.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

#### ASSIGNMENT TO BUSINESS CONCERN

The undersigned agree(s) to do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application(s) or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that the undersigned has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

of			ed this assignment a	ıt	thisd
Outside the USA: Witnesses are	Witness			Inventor (Signature)	
required when acknowledgment before a Notary Public is not feasible.	Witness			Don Fenaroli Inventor (Printed Name)	<del></del>
			ACKNOWLEDO	GMENT	
STATE OF	}	SS:			
Acknowledge thisday				id County and State. Witness i	ny hand and Notarial Seal
				Notary Public	
				Printed Name	
My Commission Expi	res:			Resident of	County

	ESS WHEREOF, I have		ent at	this	da
Outside the USA: _ Witnesses are required when	Witness		Inventor (Signature)		<del></del>
acknowledgment	Witness		Roy W. Sanders Inventor (Printed Name)		~
		ACKNOWL	EDGMENT		
STATE OF COUNTY OF	} } }	SS:			
Acknowle this	lay of NOC	, 2	for said County and State. Witness 000.  Notary Public	s my hand and Notarial	
My Commission F	SAN My Co FEBI	ELIZABETH BROWN MM. #1253442 CMM. #12534442 CMM. #12534442	Printed Name  Resident of	Cour	
My Commission E	xpires:		Resident of	Cour	пу

IN WITNESS	S WHEREOF, I have executed this assi 2000.	gnment at	thisda
		Inventor (Signature)	
equired when cknowledgment	Witness		
efore a Notary ablic is not asible.	Witness	G. Bryan Cornwall Inventor (Printed Name)	
	ACKNO	DWLEDGMENT	
TATE OF OUNTY OF	} } SS:		
is <u>S</u> day	LAURA ELIZABETH BROWN COMM. #1253442	and for said County and State. Witness m., 2000.  Notary Public	
CSC	NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA S SAN DIEGO COUNTY My Commission Expires FEBRUARY 13, 2004	Printed Name	
1y Commission Expi	ires:	Resident of	County
U.S. Application Seria	al No. <u>09/495,138</u>		
Filing DateJanu	uary 31, 2000		

**RECORDED: 03/20/2001**